‘gg pw,?"é {; {) u “a‘? E_:J::? s \\\

T
i
NQO. B-120334
ESTATE NO. 11-1602931
VANCOUVER REGISTRY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA
IN BANKRUPTCY

INTHE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF

TYAM CIVIL CONSTRUCTORS LTD.

PROPOSAL TRUSTEE’S
SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT TO ITS FIRST REPORT TO COURT
ON THE TRUST CLAIM SETTLEMENT PROGRAM

November 29, 2012

G-FORCE GROUP




PROPOSAL TRUSTEE’S SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT TO ITS
FIRST REPORT TO COURT
ON THE TRUST CLAIM SETTLEMENT PROGRAM

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO THIS SUPPLEMENTAIL REPORT

Main body of Report

Potential Trust Funds, Holdbacks, and Accrued Interest collected by the Proposal
Trustee as at November 29, 2012

Claims and Amended Proposed Interim Distributions for FTG Contract

Revised Claims and Proposed Interim Distributions for Amacon Civil Works
Contract

Page(s)

Schedule

1



Introduction

1. G. Powroznik Group Inc. of G-Force Group is the Proposal Trustee (the "Proposal
Trustee") for the Trust Claim Settlement Program of Tyam Civil Constructors Ltd.
('1TCC||).

2. On November 19, 2012, the Proposal Trustee filed its First Report to the Court on the

Trust Claim Settlement Program (the "First Report"}. This Supplemental Report (the
"Supplemental Report") should be read in conjunction with the First Report.

3. Except where otherwise noted, any defined terms as set out in the First Report will
remain consistent in the Supplemental Report.

4. The purpose of the Supplemental Report is to:

a) update the Court with respect to collections of Potential Trust Funds and Holdbacks
by the Proposal Trustee subsequent to October 31, 2012;

b) seek the Court's authorization for an amended interim distribution relating to certain
contracts of TCC contracts; and

¢) provide stakeholders with updated information with respect to certain matters
presented in the First Report.

Collections of Potential Trust Funds since October 31, 2012

5. Since October 31, 2012, the Proposal Trustee has collected additional Potential Trust
Funds relating to certain construction contracts of TCC that were described in the First
Report, as summarized in the table below:

Amacon Civil Works 299,376.00
City of Surrey** ' 20,661.46
(the "City of Surrey Contract")

TOTAL 1,147,911.71

**Note - The City of Surrey contract was a verbal contract between TCC and the City of Surrey for work
relating to the clean-up of debris and video recording of a sanitary sewer in an existing City of Surrey Right
of Way at station 399 of the South Perimeter Road project. The Proposal Trustee has received no trust or
lien claims relating to the City of Swrrey Contract in the Trust Claim Settlement Program.



6.

Attached as Schedule "1" to this Supplemental Report is an updated summary of all
funds received by the Proposal Trustee as at November 29, 2012, This schedule
supersedes Schedule 1 in the First Report.

Amended Proposed Interim Distributions

7.

10.

11.

As a result of the additional funds received since October 31, 2012, the Proposal Trustee
seeks authorization to amend the interim distributions set forth in the First Report for
certain contracts as summarized in the table below:

. ;:-Supplemental

Report
Amacon Civil Works - 207,573.42 v
City of Surrey - 18,447.73 n/a - see below

With respect to the FTG Coniract, the Proposal Trustee received additional funds of
$827,874.25 subsequent to October 31, 2012, including HST of $88,700.82. The revised
proposed interim distribution for the funds received from the FTG Contract are included
in Schedule "2" to the Supplemental Report which supersedes Schedule 4 in the First
Report.

Subsequent to its preparation of the First Report, the Proposal Trustee subsequently
learned that Winvan Paving Ltd. assigned to TCL a portion of its claim related to the
Amacon Civil Works Contract. The updated list of trust and lien claims relating te this
contract is included in Schedule "3" to this Supplemental Report and supersedes the prior
list of claims provided in Schedule 13 in the First Report. The Proposal Trustee seeks
authorization to make an interim distribution of $207,573.42 for this contract. The
Proposal Trustee will retain sums of $23,063.71 and $32,076.00 relating to statutory
holdbacks and HST, respectively, as explained in the notes to Schedule "3".

With respect to the City of Surrey Contract, there are no trust or lien claims against these
funds. Included in the $20,661.46 collected is HST of $2,213.73. Accordingly, the
Proposal Trustee seeks authorization to distribute $18,447.73 to the Bankruptcy Trustee
refating to this contract which will be held in accordance with the priorities under the
BIA including the TCL Security.

From the receipts described in paragraphs 8, 9 and 10, the Proposal Trustee is retaining
the HST of $88,700.82, $32,076.00 and $2,213.73 for the FTG Contract, the Amacon
Civil Works Contract, and the City of Surrey Contract, respectively, pending
confirmation from CRA on the balance due for HST collections by TCC.




Update on Other Matters in the Trust Claim Settlement Program

12. Since the date of the First Report, the Bankruptcy Trustee has been negotiating with FTG
to attempt to settle TCC's claims against FTG (the “FTG Settlement”). The documents
relating to the FTG Settlement are being prepared.

13.  The Proposal Trustee will continue to attempt to collect any remaining Potential Trust
Funds and Holdbacks from Owners and Contractors in advance of making final
distributions and seeking its discharge in this matter.

Order Sought
14, In addition to the relief described in the draft Order, the Proposal Trustee is seeking:

a) authorization and approval of the amended interim distributions of Potential Trust
Funds and Holdbacks for the FTG Contract and the Amacon Civil Works
Contract as set forth in the Supplemental Report; and

b) authorization and approval for the Proposal Trustee to make a distribution to the
Bankruptcy Trustee of $18,447.73 relating to the City of Surrey Contract.

All of which is respectfully submitted this 29th day of November, 2012.

G. Powroznik Group Inc.

In its capacity as Proposal Trustee for the
Trust Claim Settlement Program

and not in its personal capacity

Per: Mr. Gary Powroznik
Managing Director



Schedule "1"

Potential Trust Funds, Holdbacks, and Accrued Interest collected
by the Proposal Trustee as at November 29, 2012




“Loday sy} 40 31e 3y}

0 52 UMEIE UDDY SABL S30URAPE 39 JOUL0 ON “WesS0ld JUaWaj13as WIe ) ISn] 3L U] SI93EW Did U0 pauliopad siom s) 03 A||eaylaads
BulIB[a! 1SH PUe SJUBWASINGSIP ‘5334 531 Jsulede aoUBARE UR SB SPUNY D14 WO TO'6LEZ0TS 40 8IUBAPE Ue Uaxe) sey adisni) [esadold 3yl - T

SI1ON
ST'E96'eHL'S ZP'SSS'TST - r'§55'15T €8 L0V'868"Y TLTI6LPT'T T1960'0SLE SIVLIOL
00°9£LE'66T - - - 00'9LE°66€ 00°9/£'66¢ - SHIOM LALD WOTBIY
ST'ELL'SLT 1500808 - 15008'0€ 19TLE" T - L9'TLEPYT B|EMS 01 UoIBWY
£LPE8'YSS 9L EL6'T9 - SLEL6'TY 16026268 - 1607626y SueIUIRY UoILWY
£5°720°95 PO'BTFTE - ¥9°8TY'TE £6°'599'7C - £6'599'%C syJomyzies uolewy
LYBLY'TLT L6'05€'60T - £6'08£'60T 0482129 - 0£°8TTT9 imog ssaldAd ddg
PSITO'ST FSITOBT - S ITOET - - - P81 WABDIN ddst
£9°169'8E - - - £9'T69'8E - £9°T69'8E vej-onaly
£0'E68'VOS'E - - - £0°E68'VOS'E ST RL8LTS 84°8T0'145'T {1 =0u)Bld
06'852'0E7 - - E 06'8SL'0ET 9%"195°07 7' L60°0TT sqof jjews |e301gns
9r'199°02 - - - 9%°'198°0¢ 9%'195'0¢ - Asung Jo Ao
EEPRET - - - EE'PPE'T - EEPHET NIT
PEEPPET - - - YEEPFET - FEETFET wstd
ST'LOT'ET - - - SZ'LOT'ET - STLOT'ET SPJRZIAY JB)led ]
TS'T0Z'78T - - - 15'702°287 - TS'702°28T 3NS
sgof ||ews
r4Lird .mN ‘ADN 2102 _mN hmn_c._w>02 TToe ‘.mnEm_:oz ul N.n\._“m raisrd ..mN hwn_Em.aoZ CT0¢ fequisnoN N._”__s._”m ldeaua)
1y sy Q3alIanogn 18 5 panedal PEAIDRL SHIRGP|OH Y20 18 pRAlRaal Jje 5e paAtadal u| paaladat spund W0 18 paipelal
SANMA TYLOL S}IeqP|OH jeioy 539eqp|OH [e10L Spun} je3oL spuny |0t

SAPEAPIOH. -

Spun4 isnl |, |enuaiod



Schedule "2"

Claims and Amended Proposed Interim Distributions for FTG Contract



Description of wark:
Contract for earthwaorks, walls, sanitary and dralnage work on the Fraser Transportation Group Censtructors South Perimeter Road project. The overall project is 2 40 kilometre, four-lane route along
the south side of the Fraser River from southwest Delta, B.C, to 176th Street in Surrey, B.C. The Proposal Trustee has received independent legal advice from its counsel that, at law, no holdback

obligations apply to the FTG project and therafore there can be ne fien claim against the heldhack, Accordingly, there are no lien claims for this project.

a} Trust ctaiens admisted

Amount
Lien Claims - not Claims assigned  assigredte TCL  Total Claim for
Creditor Name Trust Clairms admitted applicahle ta TCL{¥/N} S distribution S
ADVANCE TESTING LTD. 5,187.28 - Y (5,187.28) -
BASALITE CONCRETE PRODUCTS 548.64 - W - 549.64
ARAIN RALSTON BULLDOZING LTD 21,907.20 - Y {21,907.20) -
BROCK WHITE CANADA COMPANY 1,920.44 - i - 1,930,44
CANADIAN DEWATERING LTD. 7B,672.15 - Y {78,622.87) A9.28
DIRECT EQUIPMENT WEST LTD. . 1,353.45 - N - 1,353.45
EMCO LIMITED 53,061.01 - Y (53,061.01} -
GIENOW LOG SERVICES INC. 20,272.00 - N - 20,272.00
G.W.G RENTALS LTD 6,540.88 - ¥ {6,590.88) -
GREENBELT EXCAVATING 98,235.20 - Y (98,235.20) -
KRS EXCAVATING LT, 58,188.60 - Y (58,189.60} -
LAFARGE CANADA INC. 6,050.69 - Y (6,050.69) -
LANGLEY CONCRETE LT PARTNERSHIP 58,317.09 - Y {58,085.70) 23139
MAINLAND 1. CONT. LTD. . 23141042 - ¥ {231,410.42) -
MAINLAND SAND & GRAVEL LTD. 5,598.83 - Y (5,598.83) -
MCRAE'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES N 98580 - N - 985.60
NILEX INC. 55,305.71 - Y {55,305.71) -
PSP Consulting 8,377.60 - Y {8,377.60) -
PROQUI? 147,463.25 Y [147,463.25) -
RAINWATER MANAGEMENT 25,536.00 - Y (25,536.00) -
REMPEL BROS CONCRETE LTD. 78,162.85 Y (78,162.85) -
SITECH WESTERN CANADA 672.00 - N - &72.00
SPECTRA TEC SERVICES GROUP 319.20 - N - 319.20
SUPER SAVE DiSPOSAL INC. 3,364.54 - N - 3,364.94
SUPER SAVE FENCE RENTALS INC. 519.27 N - 519.27
SUPER SAVE TOILET RENTALS INC 2,740.02 - Y (2,522.61) 21741
UNITED RENTALS CANADA, INC. ) 8,394 65 - Y (8,394.65) -
VIC'S CUSTOM WELDING 8,316.00 - Y (8,316.00) -
WESTERN LINE LTD. 1,904.00 - Y {1,504.00) -
WESTVIEW SALES ETD. 16,684.64 - Y {16,684.64} -
WETDOWN WATER SERVICES {NC. 3,981.60 - Y {3,981.60} -
TYAM CONSTRUCTION ETD. 4,348,036.13 - nfa - 4,348,036.13
Totals 5,358,089.34 - (979,588.59) 4,378,500.75
) Amended Interim Distributions
Amacunt available for interim distribution
Parcentage
Trust ClaTm admitted Distribution amount  entitlernent of
Creditor Name {from sectlon a} - 5 Claimant %
BASALITE CONCRETE PRODUCTS 549,64 350.35 0.01255%
BROCK WHITE CANADA COMPANY 1,930.44 1,250.51 0.04405%
CANADIAN DEWATERING LTD. 49.28 3141 0.00113%
DIRECT EQUIPMENT WEST LT, 1,353.45 862.72 0.93091%
GIENOW LOG SERVICES INC. 2G,272.00 12,921.82 0.4579%%
LANGLEY COMCRETE LT PARTNERSHIP 231.39 14749 0.00528%
MCRAE'S ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 985.60 628.24 0.02251%
SITECH WESTERN CANADA 672.0¢ 428.35 0.01535%
SPECTRA TEC SERVICES GROUP 319.20 203.47 0.00729%
SUPER SAVE DISPOSAL INC. 3,364.54 2,144.89 0.07685%
SUPER SAVE FENCE RENTALS INC. 519.27 330,99 0,01186%
SUPER SAVE TOILET RENTALS INC 217.41 138.58 0.005897%
TYAM CONSTRUCTION LTD. 4,348,036.13 2,771,534.59 99.30422%
Totals 4,378,500.75 2,790,953.41 100%

Note - To date, the Propasal Trustee has recefved 53,504,893.03 (including interest) in trust furds and contractual holdbacks relgting to the FTG Contract.

The proposed interim distribution above has increased from the amount set fort in the First Report as follaws:

Original proposed interim distribution {from First Report) 2,051,779.58
Add: funds received subsequent te Oct, 31, 2012 827,874.25
Less: HST on funds received subsequent te Oct. 31, 2012 - 88,700.82
Revised proposed interim distribution 2,750,953.41

The Propesdf Trustee will retain the HST on the odditional coflections pending confirmation fram CRA of the bafance due from HST collections by TCC.




Schedule "3"

Revised Claims and Proposed Interim Distributions for
Amacon Civil Works Contract




‘pouad yoogploy ayi Jo Audxa ay1 aun {{SH 246Jaq) 004675 SO ¥20ap[0oy 0 pauolas SOy LoIBWY - £ 310N

‘31 A SUOJIIRJI03 LSH 405 INY 23UDIDG 34T YO YYD WoLf UoRDULILU0D
Bupuad 00'82£°6675 J0 P2173/§03 JUNOWD (D30 3y UC (0"9L0°TES SO LSH 2U) HIDIAI [jjm 33150 jpsodald 2y1 - 7 3joN

¥20qpR10Y 41 iswehp apou

240 SWHDJD U JAYI0 01 papmotd pouad yoogpioy ayl o Aldxa sy} 431D sjUnowp paunlas 3yl aInguisp

{1160 DUD YI0M 341 DIP OYM SI0130/1U02 3y} ‘Buindd UoAUIA pup Bunneauod (1iyAng Ag sunosa 10103 ays jo

20T PawpIas soy 3aisndy [psodold ayl ‘240 alay) palidxa J0u soy vTd 9yt 01 Jupnsind pojtad yaogpioy Aop
66 ay3 ‘AIAUIPI002Y 'ZTOZ ‘9 JAQUINON UO 1IDJIUOD SHIOM I3 3Y4) JOf U01a1dWI0T [03UD1SgNs Panss) U0JDLUY - T 330N

Y ELS L0T TL€90'EZ - ET°LESDET . sje10).
00°C00°05 - . 00°000°0% ‘P17 UOIINIISLON WeA]
0081 6YT ZTieT’eT - LTTTIETLT ‘P17 ButaRd uBAUIM
9¢°E6E'S 09'TEh - 96'STE6 *p11 Junoenuod |fyheg

wunowy (T (e UO§IS WOLY} awep Joypead

UOPINGLISIC WILISIU|  B10U) %3BGP|OH %0T  PSIMWPE WIRD udl pue 1SNl

$310U 385 UONNGLISHD Wiia1u} 10f 3lgDHDAD JUnCWY
suonngquIsig wuaiy) (g
ET'L£9°0ET - ET'LE9'0ET s|ejoL
00°000°05 00'000°05 - “PF1 UOIIPNIISUO] WeAL
LTTTE'TLT 0C°000'0S - LT'TIETEE P11 Sulasd UBAUAL
96°57E'6 - 96'SZE's . , "p17 Buipeajucy Jiyieg
S uonnguIsp 1oL S pawpe SLeN J0)Pas)

10) SUNBD R10; O} pauBisse Junowy  SWBI uly pue 3snu] [euisiig

paLWpe swiep ua) pue isnyg (e

Ageusng ‘s50[) USABH M3N S8TE/ACBUING BALIQ BULIBIA 05T 18 SYI0M [1A1D 3y} aja|dwol o]
jJom Jo uoniduasag

T

e

S
Bt

o4 Pt

3 , Sl wummmmmgum i =

- - mﬁ%ﬁ@ : mmv_m%

£ i fmnkvmhz Oﬁm! abis re LS &
i SieTn. % Al

Ltk et %&ﬁkﬁgﬁwmﬂwﬁmmmnninf ;ﬂinﬂﬂfkﬂausawmﬁmlw Frakem

i
PR R

Gl
2




